Catastrophe severity (p) 0.42

p=probability, v= absolute value. Reference values from [6] or calibrated to match
Measures of precision could not be assigned to values that represent proportions. S
parameter value.
Modelling approach
To tackle these questions, we used our previously devel-
oped individual-based model for wild dogs [4].
Individual-based models enable us to explore how popu-
lation characteristics emerge from the ways in which
individuals behave and interact with each other [5]. The
model includes social structure and behaviour, but never-
theless is conceptually simple. It is parameterized with
data from a 25-year field study in Hluhluwe-iMfolozi
Park, South Africa [6].
In short, the model was designed to predict the prob-

ability of small, reintroduced populations of wild dogs
establishing themselves and persisting in the release area
under various levels of reintroduction effort (for details,
see [4]). In contrast to [4], no post-release management
interventions occurred in the present application of the
e local sensitivity analysis for a reintroduced wild dog
for a disperser group to leave release area = 0.4)

Sensitivity

+10% of parameter value –10% of parameter value

2.07 –0.22

7.62 –4.24

0.20 –0.37

3.63 –3.16

–0.62 2.11

1.76 –0.16

3.23 –2.82

–0.96 1.52

–1.08 2.48

0.27 –0.14

0.50 –0.12

0.46 –0.12

–0.53 0.96

–0.37 0.34

–0.53 1.67

–0.46 0.00

–1.39 1.83

–0.90 1.30

–0.19 2.23

–0.56 0.80

–1.67 1.61

–1.42 1.33

1.73 –2.12

–0.84 1.05

–1.89 3.28

an observed pattern in the population modelled here (indicated by *, see [4]).
ensitivity = ratio of the relative change in Tm to the relative change in

Figure 1 “Wissel plots” (–ln(1 – P0(t)) vs. time t), each produced
from 1000 simulations of a wild dog population model. For
parameters, see Table 1 (initial condition: number of packs (ip) = 2
to 5; probability for a disperser group to leave release area = 0.4).
The slope of the plots, which is the inverse of the intrinsic mean
time to extinction Tm, is independent of ip, but ip affects the plots’
position and thus the intercept of the (extrapolated) linear parts of